

**NEW YORK STATE
MEDICAID PROGRAM**

**PRIVATE DUTY NURSING MANUAL
PROCEDURE CODES**

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Medicaid reimbursement for nursing services will be at the amount of the locally-negotiated private duty nurse fee schedule for the recipient's county of fiscal responsibility. The locally negotiated amount will be indicated on the prior approval document.
2. Prior Approval: “ _____”, Underlined procedure codes indicate that prior approval is required.
3. Modifier –TT: Individualized care provided to more than one patient in the same setting. Modifier –TT must be appended to the procedure code on the claim as indicated on the prior approval document.

PROCEDURE CODES

- S9123 Nursing care, in the home, by registered nurse, per hour
- S9124 Nursing care, in the home, by licensed practical nurse, per hour
- T1002 RN service, up to 15 minutes
- T1003 LPN services, up to 15 minutes

NOTE: For dates of service prior to January 1, 2008, Modifier '-U1' may be appended to the above procedure codes approved by the Care at Home Waiver Program except those that have a prior approval number. For dates of service on and after January 1, 2008, all PDN services require prior approval and claims billed with modifier '-U1' will be denied.